PRINTED: 06/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING MHL011-331 06/19/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **420 LYTLE COVE ROAD** PAT BRADLEY HOME SWANNANOA, NC 28778 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on 6/19/24. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600F Supervised Living for Individuals of all Disability Groups/Alternative Family Living. The facility is licensed for 2 and has a current census of 2. The survey sample consisted of an audit of 2 current clients. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE **PLAN** (c) The plan shall be developed based on the assessment, and in partnership with the client or legally responsible person or both, within 30 days of admission for clients who are expected to receive services beyond 30 days. (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be achieved by provision of the service and a projected date of achievement: (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible: (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; RECEIVED (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of outcome achievement; and JUL 05 2024 (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be **DHSR-MH Licensure Sect** obtained.

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Joel Brickner, BS, MA, Ed.S., QM

Division of Health Service Regulation

Quality Manager

6/28/2024

FSU811

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLE	ETED
		MHL011-331	B. WING		06/19	/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DAT DDA	DLEY HOME		COVE RO			
FAI BILL			IOA, NC 2	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	This Rule is not meased on record refacility failed to upocurrent strategies audited clients (#2) Record review on -Date of admission -Diagnoses: Mode disorder, Generaling psychotic disorder disorder, Hyperter -Neither treatment 6/1/24 and signed dated 6/1/24 and signed dated 6/1/24 and signed dated for a homis surgery Noven -There was no dot the medical need side rails. Review on 6/14/24 revealed: -6/1/24 - fell out or rails. No injuries in -6/9/24 - got his leigerking it very hard xrays which show ordered splinting it.	net as evidenced by: eviews and interviews, the date the treatment plan with to address the needs of 1 of 2). The findings are: 6/14/24 for Client #2 revealed: n: 5/20/17 rate IDD, Major depressive zed anxiety disorder, Other n, Idiopathic epilepsy, Sleep nsion, Cancer. plan, the MCO care plan dated 5/2/24 nor the provider plan signed 5/23/24, included Client spital bed with rails following nber 2023 for colon cancer. ctor's order available to indicate for this type of bed including the 4 of incident reports on Client #2 f bed after manipulating bed reported. g stuck in bed railing and was d. Taken to urgent care for ed fractured tibia. Doctor	V 112	As per 27G 0205, DFS QP, Gr. CM and the entire Care Team a investigating options for the betthe railing. AFL has communic with the PCP in order to discus and railing alternatives and to a physician's order for the bed railing and also to secure DFS approval (Davidson Family Ser Currently, Client #2 is still using bed he's been using until commute with the PCP and the physician can be secured. QP discussed AFL in regard to increasing set eyes on the Member and also how to be safe and to remind his safety while in bed and during transitions.	are d and ated s bed secure and HRC vices). g the nunication vis order with the tting reviewed	8/1/2024

FSU811

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
	MHL011-331 B. WING		06/19/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
PAT BRA	DLEY HOME		E COVE RO NOA, NC 2			
	CUMMAN DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	revealed: -Client #2 went into 2023 with UTI (urina found blood clots in cancer in his colon. home from the hosp oxygen. Client #2 w November for sched Medications change warfarin which required determine clotting fa accordingly"Client #2 had beer year and a halfHe still hears voices behavioral and med Interview on 6/19/24 Professional reveale"the greater fear bed without a rail' 27G .0209 (C) Medi 10A NCAC 27G .020 (REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication admit (1) Prescription or no only be administered order of a person audrugs. (2) Medications shall clients only when au client's physician.	the hospital in September ary tract infection) and doctors his lower lungs as well as She could not bring Client #2 bital without a hospital bed or went back into the hospital in duled colon surgery. Bed including the addition of ires weekly blood test to actor and dosage changes an non ambulatory for the past be doesn't sleep all night and Needed the bed rails for ical reasons." If with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the country of the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the country of the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the country of the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the country of the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the past with the Qualified Bed: It is him [Client #2] falling out of its meaning the past with the Qualified Bed: It is the past with the past with the Qualified Bed: It is the past with the Qualified Bed its meaning the past with the past with t	V 112	Also, as per 27G, 0205, DFS Q and ED request DHSR to consithat Client #2 has progressed D and Sundowners and so, jerking and hands as well as drastic var positions while in bed, will be consolved by the second se	der Dementia g legs rying of ommon.	
	unlicensed persons pharmacist or other	r licensed persons, or by trained by a registered nurse, legally qualified person and and administer medications.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM FSU811 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 06/19/2024 MHL011-331 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **420 LYTLE COVE ROAD** PAT BRADLEY HOME SWANNANOA, NC 28778 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 Continued From page 3 V 118 (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name: (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the drug. (5) Client requests for medication changes or checks shall be recorded and kept with the MAR file followed up by appointment or consultation with a physician. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure medications were administered on the written order of a physician and that MARs were kept current affecting 2 of 2 audited clients (#1, #2). Record review on 6/14/24 for Client #1 revealed: -Date of admission: 2/5/11 -Diagnoses: Chromosomal abnormality, Osteoporosis, Scoliosis, Kyphosis, Gastroesophageal reflux disease, Autism spectrum disorder, Severe intellectual developmental disability, Panic disorder, Bipolar disorder, Vitamin D deficit, Degenerative eve disease, Seizure disorder. -Physician ordered medications dated 1/3/24

6899

included:
Division of Health Service Regulation
STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION :		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL011-331	B. WING		06/	19/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	420 LYTLE	COVE RO			
			NOA, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	ge 4	V 118	As per		
	-Vitamin D 25 m 2 tabs daily.	ncg (micrograms) (deficiency)-				
	Client #1 revealed:	of MARs 4/1/24-6/14/24 for not documented as 4/1-4/30/24.				
	-Date of admission:	/14/24 for Client #2 revealed: 5/20/17 ate IDD, Major depressive				
	disorder, Generalize psychotic disorder, I disorder, Hypertens	ed anxiety disorder, Other Idiopathic epilepsy, Sleep				
	-Ferrous Sulfate	e 325mg (milligram)(iron every other day ordered				
	morning ordered 3/8					
	daily ordered 2/6/24	ng (seizures) 1 tablet twice . d clots) 1 tablet daily as				
		in clinic ordered 2/7/24.				
	Client #2 revealed:	of MARs 4/1/24-6/14/24 for				
	-Ferrous Sulfate was administered daily 5	/1-5/31/24.				
	-Risperidone am dos administered daily 6	se was documented as /1-6/13/24.				
	-Levetiracetam was once daily 6/1-6/13/2	documented as administered 24.				
	tablet on 4/3/24, 4/6/4/19/24, 4/24/24, 4/2	mented as administered ½ (24, 4/8/24, 4/10/24, 4/17/24, 26/24, 5/1/24, 5/3/24, 5/8/24, 17/24, 5/22/24, 5/24/24.				
	-Warfarin was docur	mented on the same line of ablet as the full tablet despite				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 06/19/2024 MHL011-331 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **420 LYTLE COVE ROAD** PAT BRADLEY HOME SWANNANOA, NC 28778 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) As per 27G, 0209, OP is V 118 Continued From page 5 V 118 supervising the AFL going through -Warfarin was also documented as administered additional Medication Admnistration an additional dose (twice daily) on 4/1-5/31/24. training and also on June 27 2024 reviewed the procedures with the Observation on 6/13/24 at approximately 11am of pharmacist and the significance of Client #2's medication revealed Risperidone 1mg how labels are completed on the AM dose was not included in dispill packs pill packets and what's included and dispensed on 5/25/24: 1 bottle of Risperidone the need to audit and inventory upon 1mg dispensed on 3/12/24 with label instructions receipt of the dispill packs. These to give 1 tablet every morning; 1 bottle of ferrous retrainings include(d) all aspects of sulfate dispensed on 6/4/24 with label instructions Medication Administration such as. to give 1 tablet every other day; 3 bottles of Medication Label auditing, Medication Warfarin 5mg dispensed 2/7/24, 3/14/24, 6/4/24 Reviews, Medication refills in a with label instructions to give 1 tablet daily as timely manner, then Medication directed by coumadin clinic. Administration from the bottle to the Member according to correct dosage, Interview on 6/14/24 with Client #1 was attempted day, time and medication name. but he did not respond to questions. This will be the case for Client #1 8/1/2024 Interview on 6/13/24 with Client #2 revealed: and Client #2 Medication -He did not know what medications he was Administration procedures. administered. Interview on 6/17/24 with the dispensing pharmacy manager revealed: -Risperidone 1mg bottle for AM was sent to facility 3/12/24. After that time, it was included in the dispill packs delivered monthly on 4/5/24 and 5/3/24. "I'm sure it (AM risperidone tablet) was in there (dispill packs) April and May." -Dispill packs dated 5/25/24 were checked and packed and delivered on 6/4/24. "Try to overlap 7 days from previous month so they don't run out of meds." -Technicians pack medication bottles and place in bins; print labels, then pack in dispill -There should have been 2 bottles of risperidone 1mg in the bin to be packaged in dispill packs. One bottle may have been removed thinking it

Division of Health Service Regulation

was a duplicate.

-Their pharmacist checks the dispill packs after

STATE FORM FSU811 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

		ENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
ŀ		1	MHL011-331	B. WING		06/	19/2024
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LYTLE COVE ROAD						
L				NOA, NC 2	8778		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
		they are packaged. human error." Interview on 6/13/24 family living primary -"I'm sure [Client #1 because it is include -Client #2's Levetira dispill pack and was even though the MA administered in PM -Was out of town fro administering medic -Was not aware the not included in this of thought it had been They began using the medication dated 5/2-Client #2 did not recrisperidone 6/10-6/1 -Client #2's warfarin what the clinic/pharm the INR testing eventarget range and the usually Wednesdays to hit the target. "I die separate line for the -"I'm sure [Client #2] (Warfarin). I don't know a min May. He only twice, It comes sepathat up." -She and the Qualifier reviewed medication "We checked everythe everything was ok."	"The mistake was just with Staff #1 (alternative caregiver) revealed:] received the Vitamin D and in the dispill pack." cetam was included in the administered as ordered as was not documented as in June. In 5/23-6/4/24 and began rations again on 6/10/24. In am dose of risperidone was current dispill pack but included in previous packs. Interest current dispill packs of 25/24 on 6/10/24. It included in previous packs. In the am dose of 3/24. It is dose would change based on macy would order following by couple weeks. There was a by would adjust the dosage and Fridays to 1/2 tablet to try don't think about writing it on a different dose." In only got 1 tablet a day now why it was marked at by gets it at night; it's not given rately in a bottle. I messed and Professional (QP) Is, MARs and orders monthly. In a soft #2 revealed: In with Staff #2 rev	V 118	As per 27G, 0209, As DSHR is aware DFS QP followed up with AFL and the DFS Medication Administration Trainer and audi MAR for proper documentation Warfarin and the DFS Medication Administration Trainer agreed the method of completing the MAR by the AFL was not clear. However, the revised version conceived by the DFS QP for the completion of of the MAR for Client #2 was according to clinic expectations. DFS AFL is follow with the PCP of Client #2 to ach physician's permission for the remedication dosage instruction.	ted the of the on hat the he	8/1/2024

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R WING 06/19/2024 MHL011-331 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **420 LYTLE COVE ROAD** PAT BRADLEY HOME SWANNANOA, NC 28778 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 7 -He pulled the warfarin and risperidone from bottles to administer to Client #2 as directed on the bottles. Interview on 6/14/24 with the QP revealed: -Reviewed MARs, orders and medications with Staff #1 quarterly. The last review was 4/22/24. Due to the failure to accurately document medication administration, it could not be determined if clients received their medications as ordered by the physician. V 539 27F .0102 Client Rights - Living Environment V 539 10A NCAC 27F .0102 LIVING **ENVIRONMENT** (a) Each client shall be provided: an atmosphere conducive to uninterrupted sleep during scheduled sleeping hours, consistent with the types of services being provided and the type of clients being served; and accessible areas for personal privacy, for at least limited periods of time, unless determined inappropriate by the treatment or habilitation team. (b) Each client shall be free to suitably decorate his room, or his portion of a multi-resident room, with respect to choice, normalization principles, and with respect for the physical structure. Any restrictions on this freedom shall be carried out in accordance with governing body policy. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, interviews and

observation, the facility failed to provide

FSU811

PRINTED: 06/24/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL011-331	B. WING		06/1	9/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 LYTLE COVE ROAD SWANNANOA, NC 28778						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 53	accessible areas for of 2 audited clients Record review on 6 -Date of admission: -Diagnoses: Chrom Osteoporosis, Scoli Gastroesophageal is spectrum disorder, developmental disardisorder, Vitamin D disease, Seizure disorder, Vitamin D disease, Vitamin D disease, Vitamin D disease, Vitamin D disease, Vitami	r personal privacy affecting 1 (#1). The findings are: //14/24 for Client #1 revealed: 2/5/11 osomal abnormality, osis, Kyphosis, reflux disease, Autism Severe intellectual bility, Panic disorder, Bipolar deficit, Degenerative eye sorder. 24 at approximately 11am of revealed a camera mounted froom near the ceiling and was room at Client #1's bed. I with Client #1 was attempted and to questions. I with Staff #1 revealed: seen in Client #1's bedroom one ever had an issue with it. independently get out of his ed). top of his head when he was have a seizure, Staff #1 could	V 539	As per 27F, 0102, As of June 1 the visual camera was removed AFL, DFS QP and the Member' Guardian agreed that this was taction plan, currently. DFS AFL researching audio only systems Member to ensure having the mourrent system and to help supersafety and health for the Member regard to seizures while in bed the night. DFS AFL will increase supervision of night time routine transitions and all transitions for Client #1 and Client #2 with regrommunication with the DFS QF the Member's Guardian to ensure a high quality and consistent levice health and safety.	d. DFS s he best is for the nost ervise er in during e and both ular and re	8/1/2024	